

No. 08-1130

FILED
APR 23 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUTH, AN UNINCORPORATED
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
STAND TRUE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WARRINGTON S. PARKER III
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
The Orrick Building
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 773-5700

RAYMOND G. MULLADY, JR.
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Stand True

April 23, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Equal Access Act Conflicts with That of the Second Circuit in Three Respects.....	6
1. Definition of “Content of the Speech”	7
2. Definition of “Equal Access” and “Discrimination”	11
3. Deference Owed to School Policy....	12
B. A Single, Uniform Standard Is Needed.....	14
1. Congress Intended the Equal Access Act to Clarify the Rights of High School Students	14
2. The Equal Access Act Provides the Mechanism for Refusing to Recognize Student Groups but Neither Court Applied It.....	17
C. This Court Should Not Wait for Another Case	19
III. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	10, 16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Ceniceros ex rel. Risser v. Bd. of Trs. of the San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	20
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v. Wis. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	16
<i>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3rd Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Garnett ex rel. Smith v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 987 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 274 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	18
<i>Hsu ex rel. Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8, 10, 16
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	10, 16
<i>Pope ex rel. Pope v. E. Brunswick Bd. of Educ.</i> , 12 F.3d 1244 (3rd Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Straights & Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area Sch.-Dist. No. 279</i> , 540 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	20
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	9, 14
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	18
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	2
20 U.S.C. § 4071(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 4071(f)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
130 Cong. Rec. 19,216 (1984)	15
130 Cong. Rec. 19,233 (1984)	15
130 Cong. Rec. 19,238 (1984)	15
130 Cong. Rec. 19,243 (1984)	15
S. Rep. No. 98-357 (1984), <i>as reprinted in 1984</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2348.....	11, 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas D. Snyder, et al., <i>Digest of Educational</i> <i>Statistics 2008</i> (March 2009).....	20
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
